

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

Katherine M. Cleary, *et al.*, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

American Airlines, Inc.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00184-O

Hon. Reed O'Connor, USDJ

Hon. Hal R. Ray, Jr., USMJ

**PLAINTIFFS' AND CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND FOR SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. BACKGROUND .....   | 4           |
| A. The Settlement Represents a Strong Result for the Settlement Class.....   | 4           |
| 1. At Least \$7.5 Million in Refunds to Settlement Class Members .....   | 4           |
| 2. Class Notice Plan.....  | 5           |
| 3. Separate Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....   | 5           |
| B. Class Counsel Expended Considerable Time and Resources and Overcame<br>Substantial Obstacles in Achieving the Strong Result for the Settlement<br>Classes. ....     | 6           |
| III. ARGUMENT.....   | 8           |
| A. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under Applicable Law and Is Well-Justified<br>Under the Circumstances of this Case. ....  | 9           |
| 1. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund<br>Approach. ....  | 11          |
| a. The Time and Effort Required ( <i>Johnson</i> Factor 1).....  | 13          |
| b. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved ( <i>Johnson</i><br>Factor 2).....   | 15          |
| c. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Service Properly; and<br>the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys<br>( <i>Johnson</i> Factors 3 and 9)..... | 17          |
| d. The Contingent Nature of the Fee and the Preclusion of Other<br>Employment ( <i>Johnson</i> Factors 4 and 6) .....  | 18          |
| e. The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases ( <i>Johnson</i><br>Factors 5 and 12).....  | 19          |
| f. Time Limitations Imposed by the Client ( <i>Johnson</i> Factor 7).....  | 20          |
| g. The Amount Involved and the Results Achieved ( <i>Johnson</i><br>Factor 8).....   | 20          |
| h. The Undesirability of the Case ( <i>Johnson</i> Factor 10) .....  | 21          |
| i. The Nature and Duration of the Professional Relationship with<br>the Client ( <i>Johnson</i> Factor 11).....  | 22          |
| 2. A Lodestar-Multiplier Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the<br>Requested Fee. ....   | 22          |
| a. Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates are Reasonable. ....   | 22          |
| b. The Number of Hours That Class Counsel Worked is  |             |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Reasonable.....  | 23          |
| c.    The Fee Requested Represents a Reasonable 1.284 Multiplier on<br>Class Counsel’s Lodestar..... | 24          |
| B.    Class Counsel’s Litigation Expenses are Reasonable and Should Be<br>Reimbursed.....            | 25          |
| C.    The Requested Service Awards for Plaintiffs are Reasonable and Justified.....                  | 26          |
| IV.    CONCLUSION .....  | 27          |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank</i> ,<br>No. 17-cv-3852, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17652 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019) .....                           | 20, 22         |
| <i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> ,<br>358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Bardales v. Fontana &amp; Fontana</i> ,<br>No. 19-cv-340-WBV-DMD, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159495 (E.D. La. Aug. 24, 2021) .....                              | 15             |
| <i>Billitteri v. Sec. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:09-cv-01568-F, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93907 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011) .....                                      | 19             |
| <i>Blackmon v. Zachary Holdings, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 20-cv-00988-JKP, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139417 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2022) .....                               | 27             |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gernert</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Braud v. Transp. Serv. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 05-cv-1898, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93433 (E.D. La. Aug. 17, 2010).....  | 22             |
| <i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> ,<br>240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....  | 9, 23, 25, 26  |
| <i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> ,<br>No. 02-cv-1152-M, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69143 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018).....                          | 12, 19, 21     |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....  | 9, 24          |
| <i>In re Combustion, Inc.</i> ,<br>968 F. Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997) .....  | 21             |
| <i>In re Dell Inc.</i> ,<br>No. A-06-CA-726-SS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58281 (W.D. Tex. June 10, 2010).....  | 20             |
| <i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....   | 20, 23         |
| <i>In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.</i> ,<br>851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>In re Heelys Derivative Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 07-cv-1682-K, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148801 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009).....                                      | 9              |
| <i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in the Gulf of Mexico</i> ,<br>No. MDL-2179, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147378 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2016)..... | 10, 12, 22     |
| <i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>No. 14-cv-0944, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166164 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015).....                                      | 13, 15, 20     |
| <i>King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union</i> ,<br>744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> ,<br>705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Leroy v. City of Houston</i> ,   |                |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Lopez v. STS Consulting Servs. LLC</i> ,<br>No. 16-cv-00246-RWS, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40977 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2018),<br><i>report and recommendation adopted</i> ,<br>2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39736 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2018) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.</i> ,<br>396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 274 (1989) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Stage 3 Separation, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 14-cv-00603-RP, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186251 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 23, 2015) .....  | 20             |
| <i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 02-cv-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....   | 13, 18, 19     |
| <i>Sleezer v. Chase Bank USA</i> ,<br>No. 07-cv-00961-HLH (W.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2009).....  | 27             |
| <i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....  | 10, 22         |
| <i>Van Vranken v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> ,<br>901 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....   | 27             |
| <i>Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> ,<br>No. 16-cv-1062-DAE, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227456 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018).....  | 27             |
| <b>Treatises</b>   |                |
| 3 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> .....  | 25             |
